
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Monday, 17 July 2017 

 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2017 at 7.05 pm 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to:  Olga Cole 
Telephone:    0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
Email:   olga.cole@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Alan Hall Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Gareth Siddorn Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Liam Curran Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee L 
Councillor Carl Handley Chair of Housing Select Committee L 
Councillor John Muldoon Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee L 
Councillor Maja Hilton Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee L 
Councillor Jim Mallory Labour Group Representative L 
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin Labour Group Representative L 
Councillor Pauline Morrison Chair of Safer Stronger Communities Select 

Committee 
L 

Councillor Luke Sorba Chair of Children and Young People Select Committee L 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the open agenda may 
be audio Recorded and/or filmed 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 5 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

6 - 9 

3.   Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 

10 - 11 

4.   Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 

12 - 13 

5.   Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 
 

14 - 23 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2017-18 - 
oral update 
 

 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

24 

8.   Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 
 

25 - 28 

   



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 25 July 2017  

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel which was open to the press and public, held on 11 July 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 

 
                         
 
 

  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 11 July 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), Carl Handley, 
John Muldoon, Maja Hilton, Jim Mallory, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Pauline Morrison and 
Luke Sorba 
 
10. Minutes 

 
 Decision made Mayor and Cabinet on 10 May 2017 - Catford Regeneration 
Partnership Limited 2017-18 Business Plan 
  
The Chair stated that Panel Members noted that a report would be going to 
Council next Monday with the Panel's recommendation to increase the Company's 
Directors from 2 to 3 to include a non-Executive Member in put in the decision 
making process. He added that Panel members would state this at the Council 
meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 22 May 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

11. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

12. Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

13. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

14. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 21 June 2017 
 
Deptford Wharves - Proposed Compulsory Purchase Order 
  
The Service Group Manager Commercial & Investment Delivery introduced the 
report. 
  
The Chair said Members would need to know why a CPO was required and the 
justification behind this, namely the improvement overall for the public. The 
Service Group Manager Commercial & Investment Delivery confirmed there was a 
compelling case in the public interest for a CPO, adding that they were proposing 
1,500  new homes of which 189 would be affordable. There would also be 10,000 
square meters for non residential use. There would be between 460-600 new 
jobs.  This included 370 jobs during the construction process. She said the existing 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

2 

pub on the site would be retained and used as a hub during the construction 
period, but would revert to a pub on completion.  
 
The Chair asked what prevented acquiring the site through positive agreement, 
and was told that most of the owners were in the process of negotiating an 
agreement but there had been problems with one of the owners and this had 
resulted in the Council having to step in to continue the negotiating process. The 
Chair thanked officers for the report. 
   
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 

15. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet on 28 June 2017 
 
None of the open decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 28 June 2017 was 
identified for further discussion. 
 

16. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes - oral update 
 
The Interim Scrutiny Manager informed Panel members that a new Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) has been proposed to scrutinise a 
proposal from the South London and Maudsley NHS Trust to change to the 
service model for acute inpatient care for older adults in Lambeth, Southwark, 
Croydon and Lewisham. However, the terms of reference would be drawn up in 
such a way that it would be able to respond to any substantial reconfiguration 
proposals, from any health provider, which affected the four boroughs of Lambeth, 
Southwark, Croydon and Lewisham. It was expected that the proposed Terms of 
Reference would go to the next Council meeting.  

 
Councillor Muldoon confirmed that two members would represent Lewisham on 
the JHOSC. A new JHOSC would be required to scrutinise a proposal that only 
affected some of the four boroughs but not all. He informed Panel Members that a 
letter was sent to Mark Easton from Councillor Williams of Southwark, asking him 
to clarify how future proposals would be progressed if they were not deemed as 
substantial variation. The Chair asked if this response could be circulated to 
Business Panel Members. 

 
Action >>>>>> Interim Scrutiny Manager 

 
Business Panel discussed the JHOSC set up to scrutinise the Sustainability 
Transformation Plan, and the Chair reported that he had requested clarification 
from the Head of Law on where the decision as to whether a change of service 
was a substantial variation would lie, should there be a disagreement. 
  
The Interim Scrutiny Manager reported that the Select Committees were 
implementing their work programmes and a number of in-depth reviews had 
started. She said that the Sustainable Development Select Committee would be 
continuing their longstanding review of Catford and would take a view on whether 
to scrutinise any other issues that come to the fore in more depth, as they arise. 

 

It was noted that the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee had raised 
concerns about “disproportionality” (the over or under representation of particular 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

3 

ethnic groups in areas such as the criminal justice system, homelessness, mental 
health). The Committee felt that disproportionality is an important cross-cutting 
topic that would be useful for members to look at holistically.  

 
It was agreed that there should be no barrier to Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee continuing to look into this important issue but should they feel it 
would be helpful if a different Select Committee investigated a particular aspect of 
this issue, Business Panel should be informed. 
 

17. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information: 
 
The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the 
meeting: 
 

18. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet on 28 June 2017 
 
Deptford Southern Housing Sites 
 
Following a confidential discussion Business Panel requested that members of the 
public should be given sufficient information about the proposed development, and 
an opportunity to voice their thoughts. Officers assured Panel Members that this 
would be done. 
 
Action >>>>>>  ED Resources and Regeneration 
 
RESOLVED the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 

19. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 28 June 2017 
 
The confidential decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 28 June 
2017 was not identified for further discussion. 
 

20. Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - Single 
Tender Action Tender Award with Topbond PLC for the replacement of 
Sydenham Park Footbridge 
 
This item was not identified for further discussion. 
 

21. Decision made by an Executive Director Under Delegated Authority - 
Processing of Food and Garden Waste - Interim Arrangements 
 
This item was not identified for further discussion. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

4 

 
 
Meeting ended:19:05                                                      Chair……………… 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\8\3\ai00017384\$a2rn4dk0.doc 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSINESS PAN
[...]
le 
 

Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  5 
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive/Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 25 July 2017 

 
1. Recommendation 

 
To consider key decision made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 which will 
come in to force on 26 July 2017. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following key decisions on 19 July 2017. 
 

2.2 The notice of the decision made in respect of the report is attached as an 
Appendix. Under the provisions of Standing Orders Part IV E 14, members 
may call in an executive decision within 7 days. If this report is not called in 
they will come into force on 26 July 2017. 
 
i. Adoption Statement of Purpose 
ii. Fostering Statement of Purpose 
iii. Air Quality Campaign Plan 2017-18 
iv. Beckenham Place Park Update 
v. New Homes Programme Update 
vi. Medium Term Financial Strategy 
vii. Financial Forecasts 
viii. Response to the Consultation to implement a Joint Travel Assistance 

Policy 
ix. Catford Programme Update and A205 Realignment Options 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Mayor and Cabinet made the following decision on 19 July 2017. This 
Decision will become effective on 26 July 2017 unless called in by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on 25 July 2017. 
 
1. Adoption Statement of Purpose 
 

Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the 
Mayor agreed that:  

 
(1) the report of the work of the Adoption Service be received; 

 
(2) the review of the Statement of Purpose 2017-18 be approved; and 
 
(3) the updated Children’s Guides to Adoption and Adoption Support 

Services be received. 
 
2. Fostering Statement of Purpose 
 

Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the 
Mayor a
[...]
g people to travel independently where 
they are able to do so safely; 

 
(6) the Council include travel assistance in the existing Care Act 

assessment and ask how family and carers what support they can 
provide to meet a person’s needs as part of a holistic assessment 
which will take into consideration the carer’s own need for support 
and other responsibilities they may have. 
 

Page 17



(7) the Council will consider how other benefits and support available to 
the family can be used to meet the person’s eligible needs, taking 
into consideration how they are currently used. 

 
9. Catford Programme Update and A205 Realignment Options 
 

Having considered an officer report and presentations by the Deputy 
Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, and by the Vice-Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee, Councillor Mark Ingleby, the Mayor 
agreed that officers develop a master plan brief to be reported back to 
Mayor and Cabinet subject to recommendations relating to the 
preferred option for the realignment of the A205 contained in the 
confidential report. 

 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford SE6 4RU 
20 July 2017 

Page 18



Responses to Overview and Scrutiny re Beckenham Place Park, July 2017 

 

Issue 1: Budget 

I am writing about the officer report regarding Beckenham Place Park submitted to Mayor and 

Cabinet, 19/7/17.  If you have had time to read it you should be aware of a number of anomalies in 

Ms Taylor's response to SDSC queries.  Before I come to that, however, there is a more serious 

anomaly that SDSC might like to take up with her and Mayor and Cabinet. 

 

In section 11 she confirms the project cost of £8.6M, which is unsurprisingly the same figure indicated 

in the Heritage Lottery Fund case paper, of which £4.9M is HLF grant, the rest to be sourced from 

elsewhere.  However, she refers to additional funds which will specifically enable the restoration of 

the homestead cottages. But how can that
[...]
the numbered paragraphs in her 

response.  Had she done so it would be immediately obvious that she has chosen not to answer one 

of the issues raised - her responses jump from 3.5 to 3.7 missing out 3.6.  This chicanery, of course, 

will not be obvious to M&C.  Her report will go to SDSC too, but after it has already been resolved 

Page 20



upon by M&C, so any challenge will be academic. 

 

The issue ignored was the need for a management plan for dealing with large crowd events. 

 

In addition to which, she has changed the wording of 3.7 - whereas SDSC referred to costs of large 

events should be recouped from the organisers, Ms Taylor has reworded to revenues being returned 

to the park, which are two entirely different concepts. 

 

You will also note that she has contradicted herself by referring to a business plan for events in one 

response, but in another she says a large part of their strategy will be focussed on free events. 

 

Response:  

A management plan will be required by the Council for all events for over 500 people, in accordance 

with its events policy, and the practice of the Events Safety Advisory Group.  

Conditions will also be imposed on the park’s premises license which will require all events to 

address issues such as noise, traffic parking, waste, and safety in full before being granted 

permission to go ahead. 

 

It is hoped that in the long term a variety of events will be held in the park, which will include free 

community events and some larger scale events which can make a significant revenue contribution 

to the Council.  Over the next two years, as part of the strategy to build the audience for the park 

and attract new users to it, it is anticipated that most events held in Beckenham Place Park will be 

free community events.  

 

Page 21



Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel 

Title 

Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the 

consolidation of the ICO Health Group primary care services in Grove Park 

and the intention to develop a new purpose-built Health Centre. 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 5 

Class Part 1 (open) July 25 2017 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report informs Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the Healthier 

Communities Select Committee following discussions on primary care services in 

Grove Park at its meeting on 20 July 2017. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Mayor is recommended to note the views of the Select Committee as set out in 

this report and ask the Executive Director for Community Services to provide a 

response. 

3. The Select Committee’s views 

3.1 On 20 July 2017, the Healthier Communities Select Committee considered an item, 

and representations from the public, on speculation about the consolidation of the 

ICO Health Group primary care services in Grove Park and the intention to develop 

a new purpose built Health Centre, subject to planning consent. 

3.2 The Committee resolved to advise Mayor and Cabinet of the following: 

Noting  the confusion among residents about what is happening, the Committee 

recommends that the Mayor urges representatives from the Grove Park community, 

the ICO Health Group, the Lewisham CCG, Grove Park ward councillors, the 

Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Older People, and the Lewisham Local 

Medical and Pharmaceutical Committees to meet as soon as possible to discuss 

the future of primary care services in Grove Park, in particular to clarify the 

proposals for 54 Chinbrook Road and the process that is being followed.   

4. Financial implications 

There are no financial implications arising out of this report per se; but there may 

financial implications arising from carrying out the action proposed by the 

Committee. 

5. Legal implications 

The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the Mayor and 

Cabinet, who are obliged to consider the report and the proposed response from 

the relevant Executive Director; and report to the Committee within two months (not 

including recess). 

 

 

Page 22



6. Further implications 

At this stage there are no specific environmental, equalities or crime and disorder 

implications to consider. However, there may be implications arising from the 

implementation of the Committee’s recommendations. 

 

 

7. Background papers 

Report to Healthier Communities Select Committees on the consolidation of the 

ICO Health Group primary care services in Grove Park and the intention to develop 

a new purpose-built Health Centre: 

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s51433/05%20Grove%20Park%

20Health%20Centre%20-%20200717.pdf  

 

For further information, please contact John Bardens, Scrutiny Manager, on 02083149976. 

 

 

 

Page 23

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s51433/05%20Grove%20Park%20Health%20Centre%20-%20200717.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s51433/05%20Grove%20Park%20Health%20Centre%20-%20200717.pdf


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\8\3\ai00017389\$aqju2lmh.doc 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 7 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 25 July 2017 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 

  

   
           9. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 
          

      
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the L

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 25 July 2017 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Liam Curran, Carl Handley, John Muldoon, 
Jim Mallory and Luke Sorba 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maja Hilton, Councillor Liz 
Johnston-Franklin and Councillor Pauline Morrison 
 
 
22. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 11 July 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

24. Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 
Panel Members noted that there had been slippages on the responses for the four 
items listed in the report. They were informed by the Head of Business Committee 
that the responses had been delayed following Legal Advice to do so until after the 
General Election. These responses have now been agreed at the Mayor and 
Cabinet meeting on 19 July and would be going to the respective Select 
Committees. 
 
The Chair said he was aware that the response to the Post Office Services referral 
might be sensitive, and requested that Business Panel Members be kept informed 
about the results of the consultations. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Customer Service 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

25. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

26. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 
 
Beckenham Place Park Regeneration Update 
 
The Project Manager, Regeneration and Asset Management introduced the report. 
The Chair thanked officers for their tabled response to the questions received from 
a member of the public, and asked that the questions and responses be published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. 



 
 
 

2 

 
Business Panel Members asked if it would only be the eastern side of the railway 
used for the flood alleviation scheme, and whether embankments would be built 
around the east end of the park, and this was confirmed by officers.  
 
Councillor Sorba said that he did not receive a complete answer to his earlier 
question to officers about the criteria used to determine who was appointed 
Manager to the Mansion. He said there had been rumours about the Council 
demonstrating favouritism. The Senior Programme Manager Regeneration and 
Place explained the options open to officers and their decision to identify a tenant 
in order to safeguard the building, and save on security costs. Councillor Sorba 
asked that Business Panel Members be sent the information on the selection 
process for the Manager of the building. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. 
 
The Chair questioned whether due diligence was in place when the selection was 
done. He asked whether the Council would benefit from profits made by the 
Manager of the building, and was told it was unlikely there would be any profit from 
this arrangement, as the Council was already saving around £450k from the lease 
put in place. The Chair said he was concerned that Members were not informed of 
the process officers had chosen to select the Manager of the building. 
 
Councillor Curran said Panel Members were concerned that the selection process 
did not seem open and fair, and other members of the public might have wanted to 
put in a bid given the opportunity. He added that the bid for the Heritage Lottery 
had to be done right, but 5 years might be a long time. The Project Manager, 
Regeneration and Asset Management responded that more activities were taking 
place in the Mansion now than ever, and more events and activities would be 
added over the years. She said the Council might even see some profit within the 
next few years. 
 
The Senior Programme Manager Regeneration and Place said officers had 
feedback from various groups about activities in the building, and so far they were 
happy with its current use. The Chair said if decisions were being made by a small 
group of officers, a lot of opposition should be expected from members of the 
public and other organisations. The Chair said key stakeholders needed to be 
engaged in the process. 
 
The Project Manager, Regeneration and Asset Management said she was sorry to 
hear about opposition to the present use of the building as she had received a lot 
of positive feedback to date. Councillor Sorba commented that he was glad to hear 
about the various activities that were been held at the venue, and requested an 
audit of the socio economic and ethnic background of those participating at these 
activities for Business Panel Members. Councillor Curran said it was widely known 
that people from ethnic and low socio economic background were not usually 
attracted to parks and open spaces, therefore activities that would attract them 
should be included. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. 
 



 
 
 

3 

The Project Manager, Regeneration and Asset Management said she would be 
happy to do a briefing on details of paid activities and free events that were 
currently taking place in the building. The Chair said that would be useful, as the 
public had not been given sufficient information. Business Panel requested an 
analysis of how the decision was taken, including information on Member and 
public engagement, in a report for the next Sustainable Development Committee 
meeting. Business Panel agreed that officers should ensure more public 
involvement going forward. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the Mayor’s decision be noted. 
ii. the Mayor be requested to ask officers to involve key stakeholders and 

members of the public in the proposals for Beckenham Park Place going 
forward. 
 

  
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Financial Forecasts 
 
The Chair proposed that both financial items be discussed at the same time, this 
was agreed by Panel members. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the reports. The Chair thanked him 
for the briefings he had sent to Panel Members to date. The Chair said that the 
last General Elections had changed the landscape and Panel Members would like 
to know what to expect in the coming years. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said there was uncertainty in connection with 
the funding regime in the next couple of years. He added that last year the Council 
overspent its budget, and officers were forecasting an overspend this year, with 
the Council using its reserves to address the deficit. The Head of Corporate 
Resources explained to Panel Members that £30m cuts was needed for the next 
financial year, and £50m cuts during the following 4 years. 
 
The Chair asked when Members would have a chance to scrutinise the budget 
proposals and was told before the Autumn term budget announcement. The Chair 
said based on the assumptions there would be a cap on public sector pay rise, but 
asked what effect a 2% pay rise would have on the budget. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said it would roughly equate to £2m. 
 
Councillor Mallory thanked officers for the presentation and asked what was being 
done to address the financial issues the Council was faced with. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said there were a number of things being put in place which 
included investments, ongoing bids for funding, savings that have been identified, 
and agreed. He added that officers needed to be clear and thorough. Councillor 
Mallory said that officers needed to be very clear in explaining why services were 
not being delivered when cuts are made.   
 
The Chair said it would be useful if Members were briefed on previous proposals 
to include savings that were accomplished and not accomplished, and options 



 
 
 

4 

open to Members. The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said 
there were a few issues that arose last year. When the budget was set decisions 
were made to undo some of the proposed savings, and the overspending in the 
Children and Young People Directorate was higher than expected. She added that 
officers would go through the proposals thoroughly to ensure that the savings put 
forward could be achieved.  The Chair asked for Business Panel Members to be 
sent the Council’s response to the School Deficit Loan System consultation. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said officers were 
diligently going through the budget to look at all the options including a worse case 
scenario. She said they have discussed their Statutory Responsibilities and 
Budgetary Responsibilities, and the fear of not having enough money to deliver the 
Council’s Statutory Responsibility, e.g. in Adult and Children Social Care. The 
Chair asked where Lewisham stood in comparison to other boroughs, and asked 
for this information to be sent to all Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 
The Chair asked what would be done to address the Bereavement Services 
overspend, and was told that officers were constantly monitoring the process, and 
would be looking at the pricing structure. Councillor Sorba said he was concerned 
about the Council not meeting its Statutory Responsibilities in Children Social 
Care. He said a report would be going to the Public Accounts Select Committee, 
and if it became an issue it should also be going to the Children and Young People 
Select Committee. The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
responded that things had not quite reached that point yet. 
 
The Chair said Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees should receive 
briefings from finance officers over the Summer break, as there would be service 
consequences especially in Adult Social Care. The Chair thanked officers for the 
report. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
New Housing Programme Update – Part 1 
 
The Programme Manager Housing Matters introduced the report. The Chair said 
that the report was welcoming. Councillor Sorba concurred but added that 
concerns have been expressed around the change in use of the community centre 
in his Ward. The  Programme Manager Housing Matters confirmed that the 
community centre would remain the same regardless of other changes. The Chair 
asked if the Council would achieve its objective of building 500 new homes, and 
was told that this has not yet been achieved but most of them would be on site by 
next year. It was noted that there were some issues that needed to be addressed. 
 
Councillor Handley, Chair of Housing Select Committee said when the manifesto 
was drawn the Council pledged 500 new homes but as practicalities like planning 
permission and location of sites arose things became difficult. He said it was likely 



 
 
 

5 

that the numbers would be 200 short, but by 2019, 500 homes would be up and 
running. The Chair said it might be necessary to have an important discussion on 
how the Council could achieve the maximum number of homes. Councillor Mallory 
said he was aware of issues identifying sites for these homes. The Chair thanked 
officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 

27. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2017-18 - oral 
update 
 
The Interim Scrutiny Manager informed Panel Members that most of the Select 
Committees had met, and currently there were 2 health issues on the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee agenda, and the tabled referral would be going to 
Mayor and Cabinet in September. 
 
Councillor Muldoon informed Panel Members that contrary to some views the ICO 
Health Group proposal for Grove Park was not a done deal as it would need the 
cooperation of GPs, and there was a risk of not having planning application 
granted. It was noted that a referral had been made to Mayor and Cabinet to 
consider urgently. 
 
The Chair proposed that the referral should be brought to the attention of the 
Mayor, requesting that the Mayor is asked to decide whether an urgent action was 
required. This was agreed by Panel Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 

Councillor Curran informed Panel Members that an issue had arisen during the 
Grenfell Tower discussion, it had come to Members attention that Lewisham was 
only responsible for 60% of all the tall buildings in the borough with the rest 
privately owned. On behalf of the Sustainable Development Select Committee he 
proposed that Health and Safety checks and risk assessment that had been 
recommended for all Council owned tall Buildings should be extended to all tall 
buildings to include privately owned ones. Panel Members agreed the proposal. 
 
The Chair informed Members that he had written a letter to the Chief Executive 
asking for information about safety checks on all tall Buildings in the Lewisham 
Regeneration areas. He said reports on this would be going to the Housing Select 
Committee, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee.  
 
Councillor Curran said the Sustainable Development Select Committee was also 
seeking the co-operation of the Fire Brigade to produce the information on safety 
checks done on all Lewisham tall buildings to be made available to the public. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said there was a 
discussion about private properties at the last Sustainable Development Select 
Committee. She said officers would do their best to assess the information 
collected and would pass on this information to all Council Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 



 
 
 

6 

 
Business Panel Members noted and welcomed the cancellation of the JHOSC 
meeting scheduled for 26 July. The Chair thanked the Head of Law for the Legal 
Advice she gave, as this information would assist in requesting that JHOSC 
consider the proposal for consultation for Lewisham hospital. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. that the report be noted. 
ii. that the referral from the Healthier Communities Select Committee on the 

consolidation of the ICO Health Group primary care services in Grove 
Park and the intention to build a new purpose-built Health Centre be 
brought to the attention of the Mayor, and that he be asked to exercise 
his discretion and decide whether any urgent action was required.  

 
28. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information: 
 
The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the 
meeting: 
 
 

29. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 19 July 2017 
 
Catford Programme Update and A205 Realignment Options 1 & 2 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended: 8:55pm                                   Chair……………. 
 


